OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE: SOUTH-WEST DISTRICT, DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI.

CIRCULAR

Subject: Preparation / availability of Certified Copies to the applicants as per rules - implementation of the Judgment dated 04.01.2024 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in W.P.(C) No.6082/2019 titled as Karan S. Thukral Vs. The District & Sessions Judge & Ors.

Pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi by way of Judgment dated 04.01.2024 passed in W.P.(C) No.6082/2019 titled as *Karan S. Thukral Vs. The District & Sessions Judge & Ors.*, all the Judicial Officers (DHJS/DJS) of the South West District at Dwarka Courts, New Delhi are impressed upon to instruct the subordinate staff of their respective Courts/Record Rooms to make all endeavor to promptly take steps for disposal of the CA Applications forthwith in terms of the directions/instructions issued by this office from time to time, so that the certified copies would be made available to the applicant, as per rules, without any delay.

Further, all such CA Applications which are kept on hold on account of 'Pending consignment with the Record Room or awaited Goshwara Number' be immediately cleared by the dealing (Record Room)/Ahlmad concerned having physical possession of the Judicial Record so that the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi could be complied with in letter and spirit.

In case of non-compliance, all the Presiding Officers/Branch-in-charges concerned are requested to intimate the name of delinquent officials to the office of the undersigned for initiating appropriate disciplinary action against the erring official/s.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (SW)

Dwarka Gourts, New Delhi.

CA/Misc/2024 3143 - 3228

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Judicial Officers posted in Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 2. The Officer In-charge, Record Rooms, Litigation Branch, Copying Agency Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 3. The Sr. Administrative Officer (Judl), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 4. The Care Taking Branch, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi to display on notice Board.
- 5. The In-charge, Computer Branch, Dwarka Courts (for uploading this Order on the webpage of District Courts, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 6. The In-charge, R&I Branch, Dwarka Courts (for uploading this Order on LAYERS).
- 7. PS to the Ld Principal District & Sessions Judge(SW), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (SW)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.